

No. 11-2053

**United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit**

MARCIA MEI-LEE LIU, individually and on behalf of a class of all others
similarly situated

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERCO; U-HAUL INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from Order of the
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
C.A. No. 1:10-cv-11221-GAO

INITIAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Charles E. Tompkins (No. 1148876)
Ian J. McLoughlin (No. 1148877)
Robert E. Ditzion
Shapiro Haber & Urmy LLP
53 State Street, Floor 13
Boston, MA 02109
Telephone: (617) 439-3939
Facsimile: (617) 439-0134

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Marcia Mei-Lee Liu*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

 A. U-Haul’s Alleged Anticompetitive Activity7

 B. Plaintiff’s Damages Allegations10

 C. The Order Below.....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT14

ARGUMENT18

 I. Standard Of Review18

 II. An Unfair Or Deceptive Act That Causes Injury Is A Violation of 93A18

 III. Twombly Requires Only That A Plaintiff’s Allegations Be Plausible19

 IV. Plaintiff Plausibly Alleged An Unfair Business Practice That Caused Economic Injury.....20

 A. The District’s Court’s Finding That Plaintiff Did Not Plausibly Allege Injury Was Plainly Incorrect.....20

 1. Plaintiff Alleged Economic Injury20

 2. Plaintiff’s Allegation Of Economic Injury Was Plausible.....20

 a. Plaintiff’s Economic Analysis Confirms The Plausibility Of Her Injury Allegations21

 b.The Conclusions Of The FTC Support The Plausibility Of Plaintiff’s Injury Allegations22

c. Scholarly Authority Confirms That, As Shoen Himself Recognized, Invitations To Collude Are Likely To Lead To Improper Price Increases And Harm Consumers.....	24
d. The District Court Apparently Misunderstood <i>Twombly</i> And Thus Both Failed To Make Appropriate Inferences In Favor Of Plaintiff And Required Unnecessary Details In The Complaint....	26
B. An Invitation To Collude Is A Clear Violation Of 93A.....	30
1. An Invitation To Collude Is The "Quintessential Example" Of A Section 5 Violation.....	31
2. A Violation Of Section 5 Is By Definition A Violation Of Chapter 93A	33
3. Plaintiff Has Plausibly Alleged An Invitation To Collude In Violation of 93A.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36
RULE 32(A)(7) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINT.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re AE Clevite, Inc.</i> , 116 F.T.C. 389 (1993).....	31
<i>In re Ambac Fin. Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	22
<i>Artuso v. Vertex Pharm., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , _____ U.S. _____, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	19
<i>BanxCorp v. Bankrate, Inc.</i> , No. 07-3398 (SDW), 2008 WL 5661874 (D.N.J. July 7, 2008).....	29
<i>Bearden v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-01035, 2010 WL 1223936 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 24, 2010).....	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boos v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 49 (D. Mass. 1996).....	33
<i>In re FMC Corp.</i> , 133 F.T.C. 815 (2002).....	32
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959).....	32
<i>In re Gabapentin Patent Litig.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 340 (D.N.J. 2009).....	19
<i>Haley v. City of Bos.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 4347027 (1st Cir. Sept. 19, 2011)	18

Hershenow v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co. of Bos.
 445 Mass. 790, 840 N.E.2d 526 (2006)18

In re MacDermid, Inc.,
 Dkt No. C-3911, 2000 WL 195669 (F.T.C. Feb. 4, 2000)32

In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.,
 Master File No. 02-1390, 2009 WL 2751029 (D.N.J. Aug. 28, 2009)29

N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’ n v. Flynn,
 751 F.2d 43 (1st Cir. 1984).....30

Ocasio-Hernandez v. Fortuno-Burset,
 640 F.3d at 8 (1st Cir. 2011)..... *passim*

In re Plasma-Derivative Protein Therapies Antitrust Litig.,
 764 F. Supp. 2d 991 (N.D. Ill. 2011)29

Poirier v. Mass. Dep’t of Corr.,
 558 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2009).....18

In re Precision Moulding Co.,
 122 F.T.C. 104 (1996).....31

In re Quality Trailer Prods. Corp.,
 115 F.T.C. 944 (1992).....31

Rochester Drug Co-op. v. Braintree Labs.,
 712 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D. Del. 2010).....29

Rule v. Fort Dodge Animal Health, Inc.,
 607 F.3d 250 (1st Cir. 2010).....18

Schubach v. Household Fin. Corp.,
 375 Mass. 133, 376 N.E.2d 140 (1978).....34

SEC v. Tambone,
 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 19, 27

Sepulveda-Villarini v. Dep’t of Educ.,
628 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010).....19

In re Stone Container Corp.,
125 F.T.C. 853 (1998).....31

In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.,
564 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 32, 33

Twombly v. Bell Atl. Corp.,
No. 02 CIV. 10220 (GEL) (S.D.N.Y. April 11, 2003), 2006 WL 2472651..... 27

In re Valassis Comm’s, Inc.,
Dkt. No. C-4160, 2006 WL 1367833 (F.T.C. Apr. 19, 2006).....31

In re YKK (U.S.A.) Inc.,
116 F.T.C. 628 (1993).....31

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45.....4, 22

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)2

Mass. Gen. L. c. 93A *passim*

Other Authorities

Corp. Counsel’s Antitrust Deskbook § 12:12 (2009).....24

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Fundamentals of Antitrust Law*
§ 3.06a2 (3d ed. Supp. 2010)11

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *VI Antitrust Law* (2010)..... 15, 24

Susan S. DeSanti & Ernest A. Nagata, *Competitor Communications: Facilitating Practices or Invitations to Collude? An Application of Theories to Proposed Horizontal Agreements Submitted for Antitrust Review*, 63 Antitrust L.J. 93, 105-07 (1994).....25

U-Haul International, Inc. and AMERCO; Analysis of Agreement Containing Consent Order to Aid Public Comment, 75 Fed. Reg. 35,033 (June 21, 2010) *passim*
